|   | ORM PTO-1884  | 09-29-1998  | SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE  |  |  |  |  |
|---|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| [   | -31-92<br>Tab settings ← ← ◆ ▼  |   | NLY Patent and Trademark Office  |  |  |  |  |
| -   | To the Honorable Commiss  | 100840537   | ne alfached organal documents or copy thereof.   |  |  |  |  |
| -   | 1. Name of conveying party(les):  | 100840301   | and the same of th |  |  |  |  |
|   | John Harvey & Sons,   | Limited   | 2. Name appropries of poceiving party(les):  Name: Allied Domecq spirits & Wine Limited Internal Address / The Pavil Fons, Bridgwater Rd.  |  |  |  |  |
|   | ☐ Individual(s)<br>☐ General Partnership  | C) Association C) Limited Partnership   | Street Address:  |  |  |  |  |
|   | Corporation-State England Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(less  |   | ☐ Individual(s) citizenship  |  |  |  |  |
|   | 3. Nature of conveyance;  Assignment 22  Security Agreement Other  Execution Date: September                              | ☐ Merger<br>☐ Change of Name  | General Partnership Umited Partnership Corporation-State Fing Land Other  Kashgree is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   |  |  |  |  |
|   | Application number(s) or registr     A. Trademark Application No.(s)  | ration number(s):   | B. Trademark registration No.(s)   |  |  |  |  |
|   | See attached schedule   |   |  |  |  |  |  |
|   | 5. Name and address of party to concerning document should b Name: Jane E. Gra  | e mailed:   | 6. Tatal number of applications and registrations involved:  |  |  |  |  |
|   | Internal Address:   |   | 7. Total lee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 340.00   |  |  |  |  |
| ` .                                       | Allied Damecq Spirits   | & Wine USA, Inc   | Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  |  |  |  |  |
|   | Street Address: P.O.Box   | 33006   | 8. Deposit account number:  08-2390  |  |  |  |  |
|   | City: Detroit   | State: MI ZIP:48232<br>Do Not Use   | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  |  |  |  |  |
|   | 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge a of the original document.  Jane F. Grant Name of Person Signing | <i>Qu</i>   | September 22,1998 Signature  Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:    3   3   3   3   3   3   3   3   3  |  |  |  |  |
| ł   | OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/84)   |   |  |  |  |  |  |
|   |   |   | ch this portion  |  |  |  |  |
| f   | 1 manual 1  | corded with required cover she  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 09/28/1998 TTON<br>01 FC:481<br>02 FC:482 | 40.00 CH<br>300.00 CH   | Commissioner of<br>Box Assignment<br>Washington, D.C  |  |  |  |  |  |
|   | Public burden reporting document to be record and completing and returned to the U.S. Patent and                          | led, including time for reviously<br>viewing the sample coverst<br>Trademark Office, Office<br>Office of Management and | heet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per swing the document and gathering the data needed, neet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate of information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011),   |  |  |  |  |

# **DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

Allied Domecq Spirits & Wine USA, Inc. (Attn: Ms. Jane Grant) whose postal address is P.O. Box 33006, Detroit, Michigan 48232 and whose telephone number is (313) 965-6611 extension 573, is hereby designated applicant's representative upon whom notice or process in proceedings affecting these marks may be served.

**ALLIED DOMECQ SPIRITS & WINE LIMITED** 

Date:\_\_\_\_\_

By: T.G. MAINS

Title: ASSISTANT SECRETARY

# THE SCHEDULE above referred to

| <u>Trademark</u>                    | Application<br>Date | Reg No. | Reg Date    |
|-------------------------------------|---------------------|---------|-------------|
| BRISTOL CREAM                       | 25 OCT 1932         | 300796  | 07 FEB 1933 |
| BRISTOL CREAM                       |                     | 1191791 | 09 MAR 1982 |
| BRISTOL FINO                        |                     | 788822  | 27 APR 1965 |
| HARVEY'S                            |                     | 589290  | 04 MAY 1954 |
| HARVEY'S                            |                     | 1183146 | 22 DEC 1981 |
| HARVEYS                             |                     | 852017  | 02 JUL 1968 |
| HARVEYS BRISTOL CREAM               | 10 JAN 1991         | 1970233 | 23 APR 1996 |
| HARVEYS BRISTOL CREAM LABEL (4)     |                     | 1458628 | 22 SEP 1987 |
| HARVEYS LABEL                       |                     | 1401487 | 15 JUL 1986 |
| HARVEYS OF BRISTOL                  |                     | 792676  | 13 JUL 1965 |
| HARVEYS OF BRISTOL AND COAT OF ARMS |                     | 792677  | 13 JUL 1965 |
| HUNTING                             |                     | 668121  | 07 OCT 1958 |
| TICO                                |                     | 779147  | 27 OCT 1964 |

This Assignment is executed at BRISTOL -UK, this

John Harvey & Sons, Limited

By:

Full Name: T.G. MAINS

Position: SECRETARY

Allied Domecq Spirits & Wine Limited

Full Name: J.C. MAINS

Position: ASSISTANT SECRETARY

### UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

## DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

day of September 1998 BETWEEN This Assignment is made this John Harvey & Sons, Limited a Company organised and existing under the laws of England located and doing business at 12 Denmark Street, Bristol, BS1 5DQ, United Kingdom (the "Assignor") and Allied Domecq Spirits & Wine Limited a Company organised and existing under the laws of England located and doing business at The Pavilions, Bridgwater Road, Bedminster Down, Bristol, BS13

WHEREAS John Harvey & Sons, Limited has adopted, used and is using the trademarks as set out in the schedule below: and

WHEREAS Assignee is desirous of acquiring said trademarks and the registrations thereof:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of Ten US Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said John Harvey & Sons, Limited. does hereby assign unto said Allied Domecq Spirits & Wine Limited all rights, title and interest in and to the trademarks and the said registrations, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks.

## THE SCHEDULE above referred to

| <u>Trademark</u>                    | <u>Application</u><br>Date | Reg No.         | Reg Date    |
|-------------------------------------|----------------------------|-----------------|-------------|
| BRISTOL CREAM                       | 25 OCT 1932                | 300796          | 07 FEB 1933 |
| BRISTOL CREAM                       |                            | 1191791         | 09 MAR 1982 |
| BRISTOL FINO                        |                            | 788822          | 27 APR 1965 |
| HARVEY'S                            |                            | 58 <b>929</b> 0 | 04 MAY 1954 |
| HARVEY'S                            |                            | 1183146         | 22 DEC 1981 |
| HARVEYS                             |                            | 852017          | 02 JUL 1968 |
| HARVEYS BRISTOL CREAM               | 10 JAN 1991                | 1970233         | 23 APR 1996 |
| HARVEYS BRISTOL CREAM LABEL (4)     |                            | 1458628         | 22 SEP 1987 |
| HARVEYS LABEL                       |                            | 1401487         | 15 JUL 1986 |
| HARVEYS OF BRISTOL                  |                            | <b>79267</b> 6  | 13 JUL 1965 |
| HARVEYS OF BRISTOL AND COAT OF ARMS |                            | 792677          | 13 JUL 1965 |
| HUNTING                             |                            | 668121          | 07 OCT 1958 |
| TICO                                |                            | 779147          | 27 OCT 1964 |

This Assignment is executed at BRISTOL -UK, this

9th day of Setuber

John Harvey & Sons, Limited

8AR, England (the "Assignee").

Full Name: T.C. MAINS

Position: SECRETARY

Allied Domecq Spirits & Wine Limited

### UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

### DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made this

day of September

1998 BETWEEN

John Harvey & Sons, Limited a Company organised and existing under the laws of England located and doing business at 12 Denmark Street, Bristol, BS1 5DQ, United Kingdom (the "Assignor") and Allied Domecq Spirits & Wine Limited a Company organised and existing under the laws of England located and doing business at The Pavilions, Bridgwater Road, Bedminster Down, Bristol, BS13 8AR, England (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS John Harvey & Sons, Limited has adopted, used and is using the trademarks as set out in the schedule below; and

WHEREAS Assignee is desirous of acquiring said trademarks and the registrations thereof:

gh

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of Ten US Dollars (\$10,00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said John Harvey & Sons, Limited. does hereby assign unto said Allied Domecq Spirits & Wine Limited all rights, title and interest in and to the trademarks and the said registrations, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks.

# THE SCHEDULE above referred to

| Trademark                           | <u>Application</u> | Reg No. | Reg Date    |
|-------------------------------------|--------------------|---------|-------------|
|                                     | <u>Date</u>        |         |             |
| BRISTOL CREAM                       | 25 OCT 1932        | 300796  | 07 FEB 1933 |
| BRISTOL CREAM                       |                    | 1191791 | 09 MAR 1982 |
| BRISTOL FINO                        |                    | 788822  | 27 APR 1965 |
| HARVEY'S                            |                    | 589290  | 04 MAY 1954 |
| HARVEY'S                            |                    | 1183146 | 22 DEC 1981 |
| HARVEYS                             |                    | 852017  | 02 JUL 1968 |
| HARVEYS BRISTOL CREAM               | 10 JAN 1991        | 1970233 | 23 APR 1996 |
| HARVEYS BRISTOL CREAM LABEL (4)     |                    | 1458628 | 22 SEP 1987 |
| HARVEYS LABEL                       |                    | 1401487 | 15 JUL 1986 |
| HARVEYS OF BRISTOL                  |                    | 792676  | 13 JUL 1965 |
| HARVEYS OF BRISTOL AND COAT OF ARMS |                    | 792677  | 13 JUL 1965 |
| HUNTING                             |                    | 668121  | 07 OCT 1958 |
| TICO                                |                    | 779147  | 27 OCT 1964 |

This Assignment is executed at BRISTOL -UK, this

John Harvey & Sons, Limited

Full Name: T.C. MAINS

Position: SECRETARY

Full Name: 1.C. MAINS

USAS

RECORDED: 09/29/1998

This document was created by the Hyper/Mark Trademark Document Preparation Software System

Legalisation not required